resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the
Commission’s retirement plan and the additions to/deductions from the Commission’s retirement plan’s net
fiduciary position have been determined on the same basis as they were reported by the Virginia Retirement
System (VRS). For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized
when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

Subsequent Events

In preparing these financial statements, the Commission has evaluated events and transactions for potential
recognition or disclosure through November 24, 2015, the date the financial statements were available to be
issued.

3. Retrospective Application of a Change in Accounting Principle

The following table summarizes the effects of the implementation of GASB No. 68 and No. 71 in the statement of
net position as of June 30, 2014:

 (As Previously
Reported)

June 30, 2014

Record Effects

of GASB 68

(As Adjusted)

June 30, 2014
   Total assets $ 113,280,389  $ -  $ 113,280,389
Deferred outflows of resources  -   220,175   220,175
Total liabilities  19,920,484   506,293   20,426,777
Deferred Inflows of resources  -   -   -

Net position

Net investment in capital assets  94,222,870   -   94,222,870
Restricted  2,632,351   -   2,632,351
Unrestricted  (3,495,316)   (286,118)   (3,781,434)

Total net position $ 93,359,905  $ (286,118)  $ 93,073,787

16

kenne
Highlight

Peninsula Airport Commission
Notes to Financial Statements

The following table summarizes the effects of the implementation of GASB No. 68 and No. 71 in the statement of
revenue, expenses and changes in net position as of June 30, 2014:

 (As Previously
Reported)

June 30, 2014

Record Effects

of GASB 68

(As Adjusted)

June 30, 2014
   Total operating revenues $ 7,732,935  $ -  $ 7,732,935
Total operating expenses  7,253,712   (220,175)   7,033,537
Operating income before provision
  for depreciation

479,223

220,175

699,398

Provision for depreciation  6,547,444   -   6,547,444

Operating loss  (6,068,221)   220,175   (5,848,046)
Nonoperating expenses - net  (5,553,677)   -   (5,553,677)

Loss before capital contributions  (11,621,898)   220,175   (11,401,723)
Capital contributions  10,063,124   -   10,063,124

Decrease in net position  (1,558,774)   220,175   (1,338,599)
Total net position - beginning of year

94,918,679

(506,293)

94,412,386

Total net position - end of year $ 93,359,905  $ (286,118)  $ 93,073,787

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments

The Commission is governed by the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act and the Investment of Public Funds
Act.  The deposits and investments held and reported at fair value are shown below:

   2015   2014

Type   Carrying Value

Carrying

Value
   Demand deposits  $ 2,856,594  $ 5,279,391
Cash on hand   8,476   8,480
Money market funds   1,158,096   1,578,975

Total deposits  $ 4,023,166  $ 6,866,846

Reconciliation to Statements of Net Position  2015   2014
   Current:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,549,464  $ 4,234,495